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����� 7 

 

��	ก��
��	 (Financial Plan) 

  
����ก	� 
Sathorn Grace� ��������ก	���������� 	��!�"�#� �$%&'ก(	�  )*	��� 8 ,&-� 

��$ก�'%.�/0.�� &ก!&-�0"% 62 0.�� 3,.�$/$��(	ก	��#�4/"ก	�5($ก6���.	���"!&-���-���$"	7  
1 �9 2 �%:�� �	"	�;�����	$0���	"����<�<%.%.	�ก	�����)	ก5=�ก	����� �>?�)$"4�	/($��4/%����
%&��4- 

7.1 
��	����	�������	 

�6	��!@�A!4?%��  51,000,000 '	! 
�6	�����!@�Aก	��(Eก��.	�       837,000 '	! 
�6	��ก5''    2,000,000 '	! 
�6	�	�	���?��(Eก��.	� 128,500,000 '	! 
  (��"%�ก�'4-/�$0�6	�ก	�ก6���.	� 5($�����*	���IJก�I��) 
�6	3,.)6	/ก6��ก	�%*	����ก	�        663,000 '	! 
�6	3,.)6	/ก6��ก	���L%����ก	� (Pre-Operation)  
 �����%:�� 780,000 
 �6	ก	�#(	% 510,000 
 �6	3,.)6	/3�ก	�%*	�����	�   71,436     1,361,436 '	! 
��"����(�!J�!&-���-�  184,361,436 '	! 

7.2 ���!�"#�
��	��	 

����!J�0"J���4/�)	ก�����'�ก�ก��'&R,4      1,361,436 '	! 
����!J�)	กก	�กE./:"�;	'&�ก	�����    100,000,000 '	! 
�6��S��=E.;:�0J.�      83,000,000 '	! 
(��ก0J.��	"&R 0J.�($ 100 '	! )*	��� 830,000 0J.�)                                         
��"����(�!J�!&-���-� 184,361,436 '	! 
 
��%�����&%�6���$0�6	�ก	�กE./:"5($�6��S���).	S�� �!6	ก&' 55 : 45 
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7.3 %&	��	"#��'�(�
��	��	 

ก	��*	��70	�&#�	��%(%!4?3,.3�����ก	� )$3,.��@4#.�!J�;&?��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&กS��
����!J� (Weighted Average Cost of Capital - WACC) #	"�&%�6������!J�S��ก�)ก	�%&��4- 

  WACC = Wd * [Kd (1-T)] + We* (Ke) 

�>?��":?� �)	�7	)	ก50(6�!4?"	S������!J�!&-� 2 50(6� �:�ก	�กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	����� 
5($�6��S���).	S�� "4#.�!J�%&��4- 

7.3.1 ����กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	����� (Kd) )*	��� 100 (.	�'	! 
"4�&RR	ก	�กE./:" 9.5 �9 ���?"#&-�5#6�9 2551 - 2560 �%/"4��:?��<S%&��4- 
- ,6���(�%ก	�,*	�$�:�����#.� (Grace period) )*	��� 1.5 �9 (0�:� 18 

�%:��)  
- 0(&�)	ก�&-�3��%:��!4? 21 ���?"#.�,*	�$�:�����กE.!Jก�	/<#�"	� ����

�$/$��(	 8 �9 

�&#�	%�ก�'4-/!4?@�	�	���% �:� �&#�	%�ก�'4-/ MLR �i))J'&��&#�	%�ก�'4-/ 
MLR 7 �&�!4? 21 "4�	�" 2551 S��@�	�	�ก�J��!  )*	ก&% �!6	ก&' 6.875%  

%&��&-� #.�!J�S������กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	�����ก6��0&กk	l4 (Kd) = 6.875% 

7.3.2 �6��S���).	S�� (Ke) )*	��� 83 (.	�'	!   
7.3.2.1 �*	��7)	ก5'')*	(��3�ก	�ก*	0�%�	�	0(&ก!�& /�  (Capital 

Asset Pricing Model- CAPM) 

Ke = Rf + (Rm - Rf) Beta 

�%/!4? 
Rf = �&#�	=(#�'5!�!4?��	o)	ก��	"��4?/� �>?��.	����)	ก�&#�	

=(#�'5!�S�� &�@'&#��&p'	(�	/J 8 �9 7 �&�!4? 20 "4�	�" 
2551 !4?�$%&'�.�/($ 4.21 #6��9 

Rm = �&#�	=(#�'5!�)	กก	�(�!J�3�#(	%0(&ก!�& /� �*	��7
)	กก	���(4?/�5�(�S�� SET Index 20 �9/.��0(&� (2531-
2550) �>?�"4�6	�!6	ก&'�.�/($ 14.73  
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Beta* = �6	�&"��$��!@�A��	"5�������$0�6	�ก	���(4?/�S��%&,�4
#(	%0(&ก!�& /�<!/ (SET Index) ก&'�	�	0J.� �%/�*	��70	
�6	�'#.	)	ก'��l&!�.	����!4?��$ก�'@J�ก�)��&�0	��"!�& /� 5($
"4ก	��*	�6	�'#.	S��'��l&!�.	����%&�ก(6	�"	!*	ก	���&'��J�
�%/�*	�>�;>��&#�	�6��0�4-���#6��6��S��=E.;:�0J.�5($�&#�	
k	l4S��'��l&!!4?�.	���� �>?�<%.�6	�'#.	�!6	ก&' 0.45 

*ก	��*	��70	�6	�'#.	k	/0(&�ก	���&'��J� 
1. �6	�'#.	S��'��l&!�.	����!4?"4ก	���$ก�'@J�ก�) &t�	��&�0	��"!�& /� <%.5ก6        

QH = 0.97 5($ SPALI = 0.68 !&-��4-�6	�'#.	!4?�*	"	3,.�����6	�'#.	!4?/.��0(&� 
3 �9 � :?�30.�$!.��ก	���(:?��<0�S���	�	0J.�ก&'#(	%<%.�/6	�,&%�)� 

2. �*	�6	�'#.	S��5#6($'��l&!#	"S.� 1 "	�S.	�E#�� :?�0	 Unlevered Beta S��
5#6($'��l&!%&��4- 

BL    = Bu * [1+(1-t) (D/E)] 
Bu   = BL / [1+(1-t) (D/E)] 
�%/!4? : BL = Levered beta 
  Bu = Unlevered beta 
  D/E = �&#�	�6��0�4-���#6�!J� (Debt-to-Equity ratio) 
 

  

0�4-���!4?"4
%�ก�'4-/  
( &�'	!) 

�6��S�� 
=E.;:�0J.�  
( &�'	!) 

D/E  
(�!6	) 

�&#�	k	l4����<%. 
��#�'J��( 
(�.�/($) 

�'#.	S�� 
'��l&!�.	���� 

(BL) 

Unlevered 
Beta 
(Bu) 

QH 11,901.00  8,577.00  1.38754809 30 0.97 0.49 

SPALI   3,847.00  4,207.00  0.91442833 30 0.68 0.41 

�6	�I(4?/ Unlevered beta S��'��l&!�.	���� 0.45 

                              %&��&-� #.�!J�S���6��S���).	S�� (Ke)  
   = 4.21% + ((14.73 - 4.21) *0.45)% 
   = 4.21% + 4.73% 
   = 8.90 % 
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7.3.2.2 '!�����	$0�=(#�'5!�ก	�(�!J�3�ก��!J���&�0	��"!�& /� 
�>?�(�!J�3�@J�ก�)��������� 	��!�"�#� 

 
'!�����	$0� �&#�	=(#�'5!� 

'!��	" 
S6	��	�=(�#k&7~�5($'��ก	��%:���"l	/� � 
 �lk	�" 2550� S��@�	�	�ก��ก�<!/ 3�ก��!J���"
��&�0	��"!�& /��ก(%� (GOLDPF) 

7.4% - 7.5% 
(��$"	7ก	� 5 �9 �:� 2007-2012)  

'!�����	$0�)	ก�)��� 5(� (	�	(�� 3�0�&��:� �" �
ก�J��! @J�ก�) (�. 15  �lk	�" 2550 

8.0% - 10.0% 

'!�����	$0�)	ก'(.��)4<� (��$�!o<!/) 3�0�&��:� �" �
ก�J��! @J�ก�) (�. 30 #J(	�" 2550 

7.3% 

'!�����	$0�ก��!J���"��!@�ก	��,6	��&�0	��"!�& /������'	
�	 (URBNPF) (�. 20 กJ"k	 &�@� 2551 

7.5% 
(��$"	7ก	��9 2008) 

 
7.3.2.3 ��J�#.�!J�S���6��S���).	S�� 

�":?� �)	�7	S.�"E(3��6��S���).	S��!&-�3��6��!4?�*	��7<%.)	ก 
CAPM 5($3�'!�����	$0�#6	� �  '�6	 ��$"	7ก	��&#�	=(#�'5!��I(4?/S��@J�ก�)��������         
� 	��!�"�#� �/E6!4?��$"	7 8.24% [(8.9%+7.5%+10.0%+7.3%+7.5%)/5]  %&��&-� ��:?��)	ก����
����ก	�!4?<"6<%.�/E63�#(	%0(&ก!�& /� 5($%*	����@J�ก�)�%/=E.��$ก�'ก	�30"6 )>�S���&'��	"
��4?/�� �?"�#�"�4ก��$"	7�.�/($ 4.00 !*	30.�&#�	=(#�'5!�!4?=E.;:�0J.�#.��ก	�� �?"S>-� �!6	ก&'       
�.�/($ 12.24  

 
7.3.3 %&��&-� �":?��*	��70	�&#�	��%(% �%/3,.��@4#.�!J�;&?��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&กS��

����!J� (WACC) !4?"4�&%�6��ก	�กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	����� 5($�6��S���).	S������ 55 : 45 )$
�*	��7<%.%&��4-    = Wd * [Kd (1-T)] + We * (Ke) 

= 55 * [0.06875 (1-.30)] + 45 * (0.1224) 
= 2.64 + 5.508 = 8.15% 

 �>?���@4#.�!J�;&?��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&กS������!J� (WACC) !4?�&#�	 8.15% )$
�����&#�	��%(%"E(�6	�i))J'&�S����$"	7ก	�ก�$5������%�J!@�#6�<�  
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7.4 *�+!�,ก�����ก��
��	 

7.4.1 *�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 

����ก	�<%.ก*	0�%�""#�p	�3�ก	�)&%!*	��$"	7ก	��'ก*	<�S	%!J�%&��4- 

1. *�+!�,ก����0��� 

�	/�&')	ก����ก	�5'6�<%.���� 2 �6���:�  
1.1 �	/�&')	ก�6	�,6	0.�� &ก �%/ก*	0�%�&#�	�6	0.��#6��%:��5($��$"	7

ก	�  �S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	<%.%&��4-  

• �&#�	�6	�,6	0.�� &ก   
��$�k!0.�� &ก S�	% (#	�	��"#�) �	�	#6�0.��#6��%:�� 

0.���%4?/� (Studio) 31.0 32,000 
0�>?�0.����� 5'' 1 52.5 46,000 
0�>?�0.����� 5'' 2 63.5 55,000 
0�>?�0.����� 5'' 3 69.3 60,000 
���0.����� 100.0 85,000 
0"	/�0#J : ก	���&'�&#�	�6	�,6	0.�� &ก ��&'� �?"3��&#�	 5% !Jก 2 �9 
 

• ���	0"	/ก	��S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	����ก	� 
�E�5''0.�� &ก 

�9 
0.��
�%4?/�  
 

0�>?�
0.����� 
5'' 1 

0�>?�
0.����� 
5'' 2 

0�>?�
0.����� 
5'' 3 

���
0.����� 
 

��"
0.�� 

�&#�	ก	�
�S.	 &ก 
(%) 

0.�� &ก 18 6 26 10 2 62 100.0% 
2552  14 4 18 7 1 38 70.1% 
2553 16 5 22 8 1 49 83.8% 
2554      16 6 24 9 2 53 91.9% 
2555 16 6 24 9 2 53 91.9% 
2556 
����#.�<�    

16 6 22 8 2 50 85.5% 
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1.2 �	/<%.)	ก�6	'��ก	��:?� � <%.5ก6 

• �	/�&')	ก�6	�	0	�5($���:?��%:?" 3��&#�	��$"	7ก	� 25% S��
�	/<%. �6	0.�� &ก  

• �	/�&')	ก�6	�!�o& !� 5($�	/<%.�:?� � 3,.�&#�	��$"	7ก	� 7% 
S���	/<%.�6	0.�� &ก  
 

2. *�+!�,ก��1(�23&4(�0 

2.1 ��$"	7ก	�#.�!J� 

- #.�!J��6	�	0	� ก*	0�%�&#�	!4? 35% S���	/<%.�6	�	0	� 

- #.�!J��6	���:?��%:?"  ก*	0�%�&#�	!4? 35% S���	/<%.�6	���:?��%:?" 
- #.�!J��6	�!�o& !�5($�:?� � ก*	0�%�&#�	!4? 60% S���	/<%.�6	

�!�o& !� 5($�:?�� 
2.2 ��$"	7ก	��6	3,.)6	/3�ก	�%*	�����	� 

2.2.1 �6	3,.)6	/�ก4?/�ก&''J�(	ก� <%.5ก6 �����%:�� �6	5�� 5($�����'�&�   
1 �!6	S�������%:�� 

#*	50�6��	� )*	���
'J�(	ก� 

�$/$���?"#.� 

)*	���'J�(	ก� 
�9!4? 2 ����#.�<� 

�&#�	�����%:��#6��� 

=E.'��0	��$%&'�E� 
- Managing Director 
- General Manager 

 
1 
1 

 
1 
1 

 
50,000 
60,000 

 �&ก�	��$%&'���'&#�ก	� 
- Front Of The House 
- Admin Officer 
- Maintenance 
- Account & Cashier 
- Restaurant Supervisor  

 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
10,000-12,000 
9,000-10,000 

8,000 
15,000 
12,000 

 �&ก�	��$%&'5���	� 
 - Housekeeping 
 - Food Preparation 
 - Food and Beverage 
Service 

 
5 
2 
5  

 
8 
2 
5 

 
7,000-8,000 
7,000-8,000 
7,000 

)*	�����" 20 24  
0"	/�0#J : �&#�	ก	��#�'�#S���6	3,.)6	/'J�(	ก� ��&'� �?"3��&#�	 5% #6��9 
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2.2.2 �6	3,.)6	/%*	�����	� ��$ก�'%.�/ �6	3,.)6	/3�ก	�S	/5($

'��0	� ��";>��6	3,.)6	/3�ก	�'��0	�!&?�<�S��'��l&! �,6� 

�6	3,.)6	/ก	�#(	% �6	�%��!	� �6	�	@	�7E��k� �6	@��"��4/"

#6	� � 5($�6	��:?�"�	�	 ����#.� %&��4-�	/($��4/%%&�#6�<��4- 

�6	3,.)6	/ก	�#(	% ��" Incentive 
(#	"5��!	�ก	��6�����"ก	�S	/!4?#&-�<�.) 

�I(4?/��$"	78.0% 
5.0% 

S���	/<%.0.�� &ก3� 2 �95�ก 
S���	/<%.0.�� &ก3��9#6�<� 

�6	3,.)6	/�6��ก(	� (�6	�-*	, �6	<�) 150,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	��$ก&��&��" 10,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	�!�o& !� 5($<��l74/� 6,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	����#������! � /E'4�4 (UBC) 10,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	3,.)6	/3�ก	��%��!	� �6	 	0�$ 8,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	��$ก&�k&/ 4,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	���:?���S4/� 5'' �" � 3,500 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	/	"�&กl	��	"�(�%k&/ 42,000 '	!#6��%:�� 
�6	#��)��''&R,4 48,000 '	!#6��9 
�6	'*	�J��&กl	 2% S���	/<%.��" 
�6	k	l4�����:�� 12.5%  S�� 40%S���	/<%.0.�� &ก 
�6	�,6	ก�"@�	�&กl� 376,470 '	!#6��9 
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2.2.3 �6	��&'��J��	�	�)$%*	����ก	��/6	�#6���:?��!Jก�9 �&')	ก�9!4?�������#.�
<� �%/��%�6	3,.)6	/3��&#�	 2% S���	/<%.��" 

 
2.2.4 �6	��:?�"�	�	�	�	�5($�J�ก�7�#ก5#6� 3,.��@4ก	��*	��7#	"��@4��.�#�� 

- �6	��:?�"�	�	�	�	�  
 ก*	0�%�	/Jก	�3,.�	��!6	ก&' 30 �9�!6	ก&'��!@�ก	��,6	  

- �6	��:?�"�	�	�J�ก�7�#ก5#6� 
 ก*	0�%�	/Jก	�3,.�	��!6	ก&' 5 �9 

  
2.3 ��$"	7ก	��6	3,.)6	/%�ก�'4-/ 

�&#�	%�ก�'4-/กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	����� 3,.�&#�	%�ก�'4-/����กE.(Eก�.	,&-�%4 (MLR) 
!4? 6.875% �%/�95�กS��ก	�ก6���.	��	�	�����,6���(�%ก	�,*	�$�:�����#.�  
 

2.4 ��$"	7ก	��6	3,.)6	/k	l4 
  2.4.1 k	l4����<%.��#�'J��( ��$"	7ก	��&#�	k	l4����<%.��#�'J��(3��&#�	   

�.�/($ 30    �%/"4ก	��*	S	%!J��$�"!4?�ก�%S>-�3��9ก6��0�.	<"6�ก�� 5 �9
"	0&กก6���*	��7k	l4����<%. (;.	"4) 

 
2.4.2  k	l4�����:�� ก*	0�%�&#�	k	l4�����:��3��&#�	�.�/($ 12.5 S���	/<%.

)	ก�6	�,6	�	/�%:��!4?)&%�ก�' �%/5'6��&%�6�������	/<%.)	ก�6	�,6	0.�� &ก 
�.�/($ 40 5($�6	�,6	��������)���5($'��ก	��.�/($ 60 � :?���$�/,��
!	�%.	�k	l4 

��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'ก*	<�S	%!J�����%&��4- (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 20) 
0�6�/ :  &�'	! 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 

2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

ก*	<�)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,352) 7,391 13,886 20,103 19,609 18,825 24,088 25,678 25,362 27,016 

ก*	<�0(&�0&ก%�ก�'4-/)6	/ (1,361) 559 7,458 14,224 14,418 14,459 20,684 23,340 24,159 26,706 

ก*	<�(S	%!J�) �J!@� (1,361) 559 5,461 9,957 10,093 10,121 14,479 16,338 16,911 18,694 
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7.4.2 *�+!�,ก��
��	�/ (Cash Budget) "4�""#�p	�%&��4- 
1. #.�!J�;&��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&ก (WACC) = 8.15% (%E�	/($��4/%ก	�

�*	��7S.� 7.3) 
2. ��$"	7ก	�ก�$5������%�9 2551-2560 �%/"4����(�!J����?"5�ก     

184,361,436 '	! 
3. 7 ��-��9!4? 9 �>?������9!4?"4ก	�)6	/,*	�$�:�����กE.0"% �%4 '��l&!� ��$"	7

ก	�S	/�6	�	กS��!�& /������$ก�'%.�/ �	�	� !4?%�� 5($�J�ก�7�  �>?�
)$"4"E(�6	!�& /�������0(:��!6	ก&'�	�	!J�0(&�0&ก�6	��:?�"�	�	5(.� �:�
108,525,491 '	! 

��J�=(��$"	7ก	������%<%.%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 21)             0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

  2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 
����(�!J����?"5�ก (184,361)          
�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	�           
�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.           
   �6	0.�� &ก  21,255 29,870 35,286 35,507 35,053 35,033 36,712 36,784 38,547 
   �6	�	0	�5($���:?��%:?"  5,545 7,551 8,877 8,877 8,758 8,758 9,196 9,196 9,656 
  �6	�!�o& !�5($�:?��   1,553 2,114 2,485 2,485 2,452 2,452 2,575 2,575 2,704 
��"�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.  28,352 39,535 46,648 46,869 46,263 46,244 48,483 48,556 50,907 
�����%)6	/           
       #.�!J�S	/  2,872 3,911 4,598 4,598 4,537 4,537 4,764 4,764 5,002 
       �6	3,.)6	/%*	�����	� 1,361 8,247 11,306 11,402 11,896 12,116 12,458 12,954 13,270 13,806 
       �6	k	l4��#�'J��(  - - 1,997 4,267 4,325 4,338 6,205 7,002 7,248 
��"�����%)6	/  11,119 15,217 17,996 20,761 20,978 21,333 23,923 25,035 26,055 
�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,361) 17,233 24,318 28,652 26,108 25,286 24,911 24,560 23,521 24,852 
�����'�ก�ก��'&R,4 1,361 (1361)         
�6	�	ก :  
�	�	� !4?%�� 5($ �J�ก�7�          108,525 
ก�+��
��	�/���C� (184,361)15,872 24,318 28,652 26,108 25,286 24,911 24,560 23,521 133,377 
�����%#.���%  0 15,872  40,190 68,841 94,949 120,235 145,145 169,705 193,226 
�����%�(	/��%  15,872 40,190 68,841 94,949 120,235 145,145 169,705 193,226 326,603 

�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	� (NPV on Project)  = 16,781,529 '	!  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S������ก	� (IRR on Project)  = 9.94%  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�(MIRR on Project)  = 9.28% 
�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� (Pay Back Period)     = 7.6 �9  
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ก�$5������%�J!@� (184,361) 15,872 24,318 28,652 26,108 25,286 24,911 24,560 23,521 133,377 

0&ก %�ก�'4-/  6,832 6,428 5,878 5,191 4,366 3,403 2,338 1,203 309 

0&ก ����กE.  3,000 7,000 9,000 11,000 13,000 15,000 16,000 17,000 9,000 

ก�+��
��	�/ on equity (83,000) 6,040 10,890 13,773 9,917 7,920 6,508 6,222 5,317 124,068 

�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S���6��S��=E.;:�0J.� (NPV on Equity) = 25,134,741 '	!  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S���6��S��=E.;:�0J.� (IRR on Equity) = 12,97%  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�(MIRR on Equity)  = 11.61% 
�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� (Pay Back Period)     = 8.1 �9  
 

7.4.3 *�+!�,ก����/�� 

"4�""#�p	�%&��4- 
1. (Eก0�4-   �$/$��(	�ก�'0�4-�I(4?/  15 �&� 
2. �&#;J%�'    �$/$��(	�ก�'����.	�I(4?/  30 �&� 
3. �).	0�4-ก	��.	 �$/$��(	,*	�$0�4-�I(4?/ 30 �&� 
4. ����กE./:")	ก�;	'&�ก	����� )$���?")6	/�:�����#.�3��%:��!4? 21 ����#.�<�  

 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'%J(<%.%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 22)               0�6�/ :  &�'	! 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 

2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

���!�& /�  

���!�& /�0"J���4/�   7,150 18,408 32,441 42,358 50,255 56,763 63,071 68,388 84,021 
!4?%�� �	�	� 5($�J�ก�7� 
(�J!@�)  183,000 172,233 161,467 150,700 139,934 129,167 124,007 118,846 113,686 108,525 

 ���!�& /���"  183,000 179,384 179,875 183,142 182,292 179,423 180,770 181,917 182,074 192,546 
0�4-���5($�6��S��=E.;:�0J.� 

0�4-���0"J���4/�  1,361 186 2,217 4,526 4,584 4,593 6,461 7,270 7,516 8,293 

����กE./:"�$/$/	�  100,000 97,000 90,000 81,000 70,000 57,000 42,000 26,000 9,000 - 

0�4-�����"  101,361 97,186 92,217 85,526 74,584 61,593 48,461 33,270 16,516 8,293 

!J�  83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 

�6��S��=E.;:�0J.�  81,639 82,197 87,659 97,615 107,708 117,830 132,309 148,647 165,558 184,253 
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7 �9 2551 '��l&!(�!J�3�����ก	�!&-���-� 184,361,436 '	! ��$"	7ก	��6	0	ก
'��l&! � �	"	�;'��0	�����ก	�<%.#	"���	0"	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�. '��l&!� )$"4"E(�6	!�& /������"!&-���-� 
7 31 @&��	�" 2560 �!6	ก&' 192,546,229 '	! �%/!4?'��l&!� <%.!/�/)6	/,*	�$�:�����กE./:"�$/$/	�)*	��� 
100 (.	�'	!0"% �%4   

��ก��*�+
!�	G1��ก������	 

)	กก	���$"	7ก	�!	�ก	����� �":?��*	"	�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&�S��ก�$5������%!4?
�	%�6	)$�ก�%S>-� #&-�5#6�9!4? 0�9 ( .o.2551-2560) �%/3,.��@4#.�!J�;&��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&กS������!J� 
(WACC) !4?�*	��7<%.�:� 8.15% �����&#�	��%(% <%."E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	� �:� 16,781,529 '	! 
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S������ก	� (IRR on Project) �!6	ก&' 9.94% 5($ �&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�
5''��&'��J�S������ก	� (MIRR on Project) �!6	ก&' 9.28% �>?��E�ก�6	#.�!J�;&��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&ก  
(WACC) ��ก)	ก�4-����ก	�3,.�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-�7.6 �9  

"4�&#�	�6��!	�ก	�����!4?�6	��3)%&��4-                           0�6�/ :  &�'	! 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 

2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

ก*	<�(S	%!J�)�J!@� 559 5,461 9,957 10,093 10,121 14,479 16,338 16,911 18,694 

���!�& /���"  179,384 179,875 183,142 182,292 179,423 180,770 181,917 182,074 192,546 

�6��S��=E.;:�0J.� 82,197 87,659 97,615 107,708 117,830 132,309 148,647 165,558 184,253 
ROA 0.3% 3.0% 5.4% 5.5% 5.6% 8.0% 9.0% 9.3% 9.7% 
ROE 0.7% 6.2% 10.2% 9.4% 8.6% 10.9% 11.0% 10.2% 10.1% 

 

)$�0���6	'��l&! � "4��	"�	"	�;3�ก	�'��0	����!�& /� � :?�ก6�30.�ก�%�	/<%.�/6	�"4
��$��!@�k	  ���� 3��$/$5�กS������ก	�)$ '�6	�&#�	=(#�'5!�#6��6��S��=E.;:�0J.� (Return 
on Equity - ROE) "4�6	�E�ก�6	�&#�	=(#�'5!�)	ก���!�& /� (Return on Asset - ROA) �&���:?��"	)	ก
'��l&!� 3,.����!J�)	กก	�ก6�0�4-3��&#�	!4?�E�ก�6	�6��S���).	S�� �>?�!*	30.����ก	�"4��	"��4?/�3�
,6��5�ก 5#6 �&#�	�6��%&�ก(6	��S.	"	3ก(.��4/�ก&�3�,6���$/$�9!4? 7 � 8 �&���:?��)	ก"4ก	�!/�/)6	/�:�
����กE.#(�%"	 !*	30.��	"��4?/�S������ก	�(%(�  

%&��&-� )>��	"	�;��J�<%.�6	����ก	��4- ��������ก	�!4?�6	(�!J� � �	$30.=(#�'5!�
����!4?�6	 �3)!&-�5ก6�;	'&�ก	�����5($�).	S��ก�)ก	� 
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�i))&/��	"�*	���) (Key Success Factor) !4?!*	30.'��l&!� �	"	�;'��0	�����ก	�<%.#	"
���	0"	/ "4%&��4- 

1. ��������ก	���������� 	��!�"�#�!4?"4�J7k	 �$%&'ก(	�#&-��/E63ก(.3��S#oE�/�ก(	�
@J�ก�) �>?�(Eก�.	�	"	�;�%��!	�<%.�$%�ก #(�%)�)*	�������ก	�3��S# :-�!4?
!4?#&-�S������ก	�/&�"4<"6"	ก�&ก 3�S7$!4?��	"#.��ก	��,6	 &ก�	o&/S��(Eก�.	
/&���"4�/E6�/6	�#6���:?��  

2. �).	S������ก	�����=E."4��$�'ก	�7�3�ก	���'�J"�	�ก6���.	������/6	�%4 !*	30.
�	"	�;��'�J"#.�!J�ก	�ก6���.	�<%. )>�!*	30."4#.�!J�#?*	 

3. "4ก	��	�#*	50�6�!	�ก	�#(	% �!4/'��4/�ก&'����ก	��.	���� �>?�'��0	��	�
����ก	���������� 	��!�"�#�<%.��$�'��	"�*	���)"	5(.� )>�!*	30.�	"	�;)&%!*	
5=�ก	�#(	%� :?��6�����"ก	�S	/ 5($30.�&#�	� �?")E�3)5ก6#&�5!�S	/<%.3ก(.��4/�
ก&'����ก	��.	����  

 

7.5 H�
1��+'I1H�!#(#	.'H���ก��
��	 (Sensitivity Analysis)  

��:?��)	ก=((& @�ก	�(�!J�!&-�0"%����ก	��	%�$�� � :?�(%��	"��4?/�!4?�	))$�ก�%S>-�
<%. %&��&-� )>�<%.!*	ก	������	$0���	"�6��<0�!	�ก	����� (Sensitivity Analysis) S������ก	� �%/)&%!*	
���� 3 ก�74�:� 

1. ก�74%4ก�6	5=��ก#� (Best Case) 
�":?���	"#.��ก	�3�ก	��S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	� �?"S>-� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�. 
3�5#6($�9 �%/3��9!4? 3 5($ 4 � �?"S>-�� 4/� 8% ��:?��)	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�.
�/E6!4? 91.4% !&-��4- �/E6k	/3#.�""J#�p	��6	�6	3,.)6	/��!4?<"6��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/
=&�5��)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	��	/ก	���%�������������#�S���	/<%. 

2. ก�745/6ก�6	#	"5=��ก#� (Worst Case) 
�":?���	"#.��ก	�3�ก	��S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	(%(� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�.
3�5#6($�9 !&-��4- �/E6k	/3#.�""J#�p	��6	�6	3,.)6	/��!4?<"6��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/
=&�5��)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	��	/ก	���%�������������#�S���	/<%. 
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3. ก�745/6ก�6	#	"5=��ก#� (Worst Case) 
�":?�<"6�	"	�;��&'� �?"�&#�	�6	�,6	0.�� &ก3��&#�	 5% !Jก 2 �9 !&-��4- �/E6k	/3#.
�""J#�p	��6	�&#�	ก	��S.	 &ก/&�������<�#	"��$"	7ก	�/�%S	/�ก#� �%/!4?
�6	3,.)6	/��!4?<"6��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/=&�5��)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	�
�	/ก	���%�������������#�S���	/<%. 

 

7.5.1  *�+!�,ก�����ก��
��	 ก�,�/�กH(���	*ก%� (Best Case) 

 �":?���	"#.��ก	�3�ก	��S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	� �?"S>-� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7
ก	�<�. 3�5#6($�9 �%/3��9!4? 3 5($ 4 � �?"S>-�� 4/� 8% ��:?��)	ก/�%S	/!4?
��$"	7ก	�<�.�/E6!4? 91.4% !&-��4- �/E6k	/3#.�""J#�p	��6	�6	3,.)6	/��!4?<"6
��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/=&�5��)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	��	/ก	���%����
���������#�S���	/<%. 

 

1. *�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'ก*	<�S	%!J�����%&��4- ((�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 23) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 
2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

ก*	<�)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,352) 9,756 17,094 23,957 23,440 22,605 27,868 29,647 29,331 31,183 

ก*	<�0(&�0&ก%�ก�'4-/)6	/ (1,361) 2,924 10,666 18,079 18,249 18,240 24,465 27,310 28,128 30,874 

ก*	<�(S	%!J�) �J!@� (1,361) 2,455 7,466 12,656 12,775 12,768 17,126 19,117 19,690 21,612 
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2. *�+!�,ก��
��	�/ (Cash Budget) ��J�=(��$"	7ก	������% <%.%&��4-  
(�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 24)                                                  0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

  2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

����(�!J����?"5�ก (184,361)          

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	�           

�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.           

   �6	0.�� &ก  23,473 32,764 38,814 39,057 38,558 38,536 40,383 40,463 42,402 

   �6	�	0	�5($���:?��%:?"  6,099 8,306 9,764 9,764 9,634 9,634 10,116 10,116 10,622 

  �6	�!�o& !�5($�:?��   1,708 2,326 2,734 2,734 2,698 2,698 2,832 2,832 2,974 

��"�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.  31,280 43,396 51,313 51,556 50,890 50,868 53,331 53,411 55,998 

�����%)6	/           

       #.�!J�S	/  3,159 4,303 5,058 5,058 4,990 4,990 5,240 5,240 5,502 

       �6	3,.)6	/%*	�����	� 1,361 8,522 11,693 11,774 12,291 12,506 12,849 13,364 13,679 14,236 

       �6	k	l4��#�'J��(  0 469 3,120 5,424 5,475 5,472 7,340 8,193 8,439 

��"�����%)6	/ 1,361 11,681 16,464 20,032 22,773 22,971 23,311 25,943 27,112 28,177 

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,361) 19,599 26,932 31,281 28,783 27,919 27,557 27,388 26,299 27,821 

�����'�ก�ก��'&R,4 1,361 (1,361)         
�6	�	ก :  
�	�	� !4?%�� 5($ �J�ก�7�          108,525 

ก�+��
��	�/���C� (184,361) 18,237 26,932 31,281 28,783 27,919 27,557 27,388 26,299 136,347 

�����%#.���%  0 18,327 45,169 76,450 105,233 133,151 160,708 188,096 214,395 

�����%�(	/��%  18,327 45,169 76,450 105,233 133,151 160,708 188,096 214,395 350,742 

�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	� (NPV on Project)  = 32,015,092 '	!  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S������ก	� (IRR on Project)  = 11.54%  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�(MIRR on Project)  = 10.24% 
�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� (Pay Back Period)     = 6.9 �9  
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3.   *�+!�,ก����/�� 
 ��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'%J(<%.%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 25) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  

2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 
!�& /����  
���!�& /�0"J���4/�   9,534 23,535 40,224 52,816 63,344 72,497 81,642 89,738 108,349 
!4?%�� �	�	� 5($�J�ก�7� 
(�J!@�)  

183,000 172,233 161,467 150,700 139,934 129,167 124,007 118,846 113,686 108,525 

 ���!�& /���"  183,000 181,768 185,002 190,924 192,750 192,511 196,504 200,489 203,424 216,874 
0�4-���5($�6��S��=E.;:�0J.� 
0�4-���0"J���4/�  1,361 674 3,442 5,709 5,760 5,753 7,621 8,488 8,734 9,572 
����กE./:"�$/$/	�  100,000 97,000 90,000 81,000 70,000 57,000 42,000 26,000 9,000 - 
0�4-�����"  101,361 97,674 93,442 86,709 75,760 62,753 49,621 34,488 17,734 9,572 
!J�  83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 
�6��S��=E.;:�0J.�  183,000 181,768 185,002 190,924 192,750 192,511 196,504 200,489 203,424 216,874 

 

4.  ��ก��H�
1��+'I ก�,�/�กH(���	*ก%� (Best Case) 

�":?��&#�	ก	��S.	 &ก� �?"S>-� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�. 3�5#6($�9 �%/3��9!4? 3 
5($ 4 � �?"S>-�� 4/� 8% ��:?��)	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�.�/E6!4? 91.4%  '�6	����ก	�3,.�$/$��(	�:�!J�
� 4/� 6.9 �9 S7$!4?"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	�"4�!6	ก&' 32,015,092 '	! �&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�
S������ก	� (IRR on Project) �!6	ก&' 11.54% 5($�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�S������ก	� 
(MIRR on Project) �!6	ก&' 10.24%�>?�/&���30.=(#�'5!��E�ก�6	��@4#.�!J�;&?��I(4?/;6���-*	0�&กS��
����!J� (WACC) !4?�&#�	 8.15% 
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7.5.2 *�+!�,ก�����ก��
��	 ก�,��0(กH(�%�!��	*ก%� (Worst Case) 
�":?���	"#.��ก	�3�ก	��S.	 &กS��(Eก�.	(%(� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?
��$"	7ก	�<�.3�5#6($�9 !&-��4- �/E6k	/3#.�""J#�p	��6	�6	3,.)6	/��!4?
<"6��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/=&�5��)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	�
�	/ก	���%�������������#�S���	/<%. 

1. *�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'ก*	<�S	%!J�����%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 26) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 
2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

ก*	<�)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,352) 5,173 10,677 16,248 15,777 15,044 20,308 21,708 21,393 22,847 

ก*	<�0(&�0&ก%�ก�'4-/)6	/ (1,361) (1,659) 4,249 10,369 10,586 10,679 16,904 19,371 20,190 22,538 

ก*	<�(S	%!J�) �J!@� (1,361) (1,659) 3,880 7,259 7,410 7,475 11,833 13,560 14,133 15,777 
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2. *�+!�,ก��
��	�/ (Cash Budget)  ��J�=(��$"	7ก	������% <%.%&��4- 
(�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 27)                                                  0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

  2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 
����(�!J����?"5�ก (184,361)          

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	�           

�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.           

   �6	0.�� &ก  19,037 26,975 31,757 31,956 31,548 31,530 33,041 33,106 34,693 

   �6	�	0	�5($���:?��%:?"  5,545 9,796 7,989 7,989 7,882 7,882 8,277 8,277 8,690 

  �6	�!�o& !�5($�:?��   1,553 1,903 2,237 2,237 2,207 2,207 2,317 2,317 2,433 

��"�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.  26,134 35,674 41,983 42,182 41,637 41,619 43,635 43,700 45,816 

�����%)6	/           

       #.�!J�S	/  2,872 3,520 4,138 4,138 4,083 4,083 4,287 4,287 4,502 

       �6	3,.)6	/%*	�����	� 1,361 8,247 10,918 11,030 11,500 11,725 12,068 12,544 12,860 13,375 

       �6	k	l4��#�'J��(  0 0 369 3,111 3,176 3,204 5,071 5,811 6,057 

��"�����%)6	/ 1,361 11,119 14,439 15,537 18,750 18,984 19,355 21,903 22,958 23,934 

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,361) 15,015 21,235 26,447 23,433 22,653 22,265 21,732 20,742 21,882 

�����'�ก�ก��'&R,4 1,361 (1,361)         

�6	�	ก :  
�	�	� !4?%�� 5($ �J�ก�7�          108,525 

ก�+��
��	�/���C� (184,361) 13,654 21,235 26,447 23,433 22,653 22,265 21,732 20,742 130,408 

�����%#.���%  0 13,654 34,889 61,336 84,768 107,421 129,686 151,417 172,159 

�����%�(	/��%  13,654 34,889 61,336 84,768 107,421 129,686 151,417 172,159 302,567 

 
�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	� (NPV on Project)  = 1,613,791 '	!  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S������ก	� (IRR on Project)  = 8.32%  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�(MIRR on Project)  = 8.26% 
�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� (Pay Back Period)     = 8.1 �9
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*�+!�,ก����/�� 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'%J(<%.%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 28) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 
2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

!�& /����  

���!�& /�0"J���4/�   4,932 12,960 24,762 32,004 37,270 41,132 44,603 47,142 59,796 
!4?%�� �	�	� 5($�J�ก�7� 
(�J!@�)  183,000 172,233 161,467 150,700 139,934 129,167 124,007 118,846 113,686 108,525 

 ���!�& /���"  183 177,166 174,427 175,462 171,938 166,438 165,139 163,449 160,828 168,321 
0�4-���5($�6��S��=E.;:�0J.� 

0�4-���0"J���4/�  1,361 186 567 3,344 3,409 3,434 5,301 6,053 6,298 7,015 

����กE./:"�$/$/	�  100,000 97,000 90,000 81,000 70,000 57,000 42,000 26,000 9,000 - 

0�4-�����"  101,361 97,186 90,567 84,344 73,409 60,434 47,301 32,053 15,298 7,015 
!J�  83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 
�6��S��=E.;:�0J.�  81,639 79,980 83,860 91,119 98,529 106,004 117,837 131,397 145,530 161,306 

 
4.  ��ก��H�
1��+'Iก�,��0(กH(�%�!��	*ก%� (Worst Case) 

�":?�ก	�S/	/#&�!	��o�lpก�)0%#&� �6�=(30.)*	���,	�#6	�,	#�!4?�S.	"	
!*	�	�3���$�!o�.�/(� !*	30.�&#�	ก	��S.	 &ก(%(� 10% )	ก/�%S	/!4?��$"	7ก	�<�.3�5#6($�9 
 '�6	"E(�6	�����%�i))J'&�S������ก	�(%(��0(:��!6	ก&' 1,613,791 '	! �%/�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3� 
(IRR) 5($ �&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J� (MIRR) = 8.32% 5($ 8.26% #	"(*	%&' !&-��4- 
����ก	�3,.�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� 8.1 �9  
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7.5.4 *�+!�,ก�����ก��
��	 ก�,��0(กH(�%�!��	*ก%� (Worst Case) 
�":?�<"6�	"	�;��&'� �?"�&#�	�6	�,6	0.�� &ก3��&#�	 5% !Jก 2 �9 !&-��4- 
�/E6k	/3#.�""J#�p	��6	 �&#�	ก	��S.	 &ก/&�������<�#	"��$"	7ก	�
/�%S	/�ก#� �%/!4?�6	3,.)6	/��!4?<"6��(4?/�5�(� 5#6�6	3,.)6	/=&�5��
)$����<�#	"S.�ก*	0�%!4?'	��	/ก	���%�������������#�S���	/<%. 

 

1. *�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'ก*	<�S	%!J�����%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 29) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 
2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

ก*	<�)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,352) 7,391 13,886 18,267 17,784 15,310 20,573 20,273 19,957 19,626 

ก*	<�0(&�0&ก%�ก�'4-/)6	/ (1,361) 559 7,458 12,387 12,593 10,944 17,170 17,935 18,754 19,317 

ก*	<�(S	%!J�) �J!@� (1,361) 559 5,461 8,672 8,815 7,661 12,019 12,555 13,128 13,522 
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2. *�+!�,ก��
��	�/ (Cash Budget)  ��J�=(��$"	7ก	������% <%.%&��4- 
(�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 30)                                                  0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

  2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

����(�!J����?"5�ก (184,361)          

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	�           

�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.           

   �6	0.�� &ก  21,255 29,870 33,666 33,816 31,861 31,776 31,776 31,776 31,776 

   �6	�	0	�5($���:?��%:?"  5,545 7,551 8,454 8,454 7,944 7,944 7,944 7,944 7,944 

  �6	�!�o& !�5($�:?��   1,553 2,114 2,367 2,367 2,224 2,224 2,224 2,224 2,224 

��"�����%�&')	ก�	/<%.  28,352 39,535 44,487 44,637 42,029 41,944 41,944 41,944 41,944 

�����%)6	/           

       #.�!J�S	/  2,872 3,911 4,379 4,379 4,115 4,115 4,115 4,115 4,115 

       �6	3,.)6	/%*	�����	� 1,361 8,247 11,306 11,225 11,707 11,753 12,095 12,396 12,712 13,043 

       �6	k	l4��#�'J��(  0 0 1,997 3,717 3,778 3,283 5,151 5,381 5,626 

��"�����%)6	/ 1,361 11,119 15,217 17,600 19,803 19,646 19,494 21,662 22,207 22,784 

�����%)	กก	�%*	�����	� (1,361) 17,233 24,318 26,886 24,834 22,384 22,451 20,282 19,737 19,160 

�����'�ก�ก��'&R,4 1,361 (1,361)         
�6	�	ก :  
�	�	� !4?%�� 5($ �J�ก�7�          108,525 

ก�+��
��	�/���C� (184,361) 15,872 24,318 26,886 24,834 22,384 22,451 20,282 19,737 127,686 

�����%#.���%  0 15,872 40,190 67,076 91,910 114,293 136,744 157,026 176,763 

�����%�(	/��%  15,872 40,190 67,076 91,910 114,293 136,744 157,026 176,763 304,449 
 
�*	��70	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S������ก	� (NPV on Project)  = 4,640,403 '	!  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�S������ก	� (IRR on Project)  = 8.66%  
�&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J�(MIRR on Project)  = 8.47% 
�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� (Pay Back Period)     = 8.1 �9
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*�+!�,ก����/�� 
��J�=(��$"	7ก	��'%J(<%.%&��4-  (�	/($��4/%%E3�#	�	�!4? 31) 

0�6�/ :  &�'	! 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 
2551 2552 2553 2554 2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 

!�& /����  

���!�& /�0"J���4/�   7,150 18,408 30,593 39,237 44,155 48,202 50,147 51,681 61,532 
!4?%�� �	�	� 5($�J�ก�7� 
(�J!@�)  183,000 172,233 161,467 150,700 139,934 129,167 124,007 118,846 113,686 108,525 

 ���!�& /���"  183,000 179,384 179,875 181,294 179,171 173,322 172,209 168,993 165,367 170,057 
0�4-���5($�6��S��=E.;:�0J.� 

0�4-���0"J���4/�  1,361 186 2,217 3,963 4,025 3,515 5,383 5,612 5,858 6,027 

����กE./:"�$/$/	�  100,000 97,000 90,000 81,000 70,000 57,000 42,000 26,000 9,000 - 

0�4-�����"  101,361 97,186 32,217 84,963 74,025 60,515 47,383 31,612 14,858 6,027 
!J�  83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 83,000 
�6��S��=E.;:�0J.�  81,637 82,197 87,659 96,331 105,146 112,807 124,826 137,381 150,509 164,030 

 
4.  ��ก��H�
1��+'Iก�,��0(กH(�%�!��	*ก%� (Worst Case) 

)	กก	������	$0���	"�6��<0�!	�ก	����� 3�ก�74����ก	�<"6�	"	�;� �?"
�&#�	�6	�,6	0.�� &ก 5% !Jก 2 �9 #	"5=�!4?#&-�<�.  '�6	"E(�6	�i))J'&��J!@�S��ก�$5������%S������ก	�
�!6	ก&' 4,640,403 '	! �%/ �&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3� (IRR) 5($ �&#�	=(#�'5!�k	/3�5''��&'��J� 
(MIRR) = 8.66% 5($ 8.47% #	"(*	%&' !&-��4- ����ก	�3,.�$/$��(	�:�!J�!&-���-� 8.1 �9  
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7.4   ���*��ก��H�
1��+'I���ก��
��	 

 

�;	�ก	�7� �$/$��(	�:�!J� 
 
 

Pay back period 

"E(�6	�i))J'&�
�J!@� 
 

NPV on Project 

�&#�	
=(#�'5!�
k	/3� 

IRR on Project 

�&#�	=(#�'5!�
k	/3�5''
��&'��J� 

MIRR on Project 
�ก#� ( Most Likely ) 
 

7.6 �9 16,781,529 '	! 9.94% 9.28% 

%4ก�6	5=� ( Best Case ) 
: �&#�	ก	� &ก� �?"S>-� 10% 

6.9 �9 32,015,092 '	! 11.54% 10.14% 

5/6ก�6	5=�( Worst Case ) 
: �&#�	ก	� &ก(%(� 10% 

8.1 �9 1,613,791 '	! 8.32% 8.26% 

5/6ก�6	5=�( Worst Case ) 
: �&#�	ก	��,6	��!4?#(�% 

8.1 �9 4,640,403 '	! 8.66% 8.47% 

 

  )	กก	������	$0�����ก	� �%/ �)	�7	)	กก	������	$0���	"�6��<0�!	�ก	�����
(Sensitivity Analysis)  '�6	 0	ก'��l&!� '��0	�����ก	�30./�%S	/����<�#	"���	0"	/!4?ก*	0�% 0�:�
� �?"S>-��4ก 10% �*	0�&'ก�74%4ก�6	5=��ก#� (Best case)  '�6	����ก	�/&���30.=(#�'5!�!4?�E�ก�6	
#.�!J�S������#	"������.	�S������!J� �:� 8.15% 5#6�*	0�&'ก�74/�%S	/(%(� 10% 5($ก�74�&#�	�6	
�,6	0.�� &ก��!4?#(�% �%/<"6�	"	�;��&'� �?"�6	�,6	<%.  '�6	 ����ก	�30.=(#�'5!�3ก(.��4/�ก&'
#.�!J�S������ �>?�'��l&!� )*	����#.��"45=�IJก�I��!4?)$�*	"	��&'3,.ก&'5=�ก	�#(	%5($ก�$'��ก	� 
� :?�� �?"/�%S	/5($(%#.�!J� �&�)$<%.ก(6	�#6�<�3���:?��5=�IJก�I�� (Contingency plan) 3�'!#6�<�  
 
 



%������� 20  

��ก-�.�"�/��	 O ��	*ก%� (Normal Case) 
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%������� 21 
 

��*�+!�,
��	�/ O ��	*ก%�  (Normal Case) 
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%������� 22 

*�+!�,ก����/�� O ��	*ก%� (Normal Case) 
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%������� 23 

*�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 O ก�,�/�กH(���	*ก%� BEST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก
T��!"U�	 10%) 
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%������� 24 
��*�+!�,
��	�/ ก�,�/�กH(���	*ก%� BEST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก
T��!"U�	 10%) 
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%������� 25 
*�+!�,ก����/�� ก�,�/�กH(���	*ก%� BEST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก
T��!"U�	 10%) 
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%������� 26 

*�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 O ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก�/�� 10%) 
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%������� 27 
��*�+!�,
��	�/ ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก�/�� 10%) 
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%������� 28 
*�+!�,ก����/�� ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��ก��
"&�T�ก�/�� 10%) 
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%������� 29 

*�+!�,ก����ก-�.�"�/��	 ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��1(�
3(�1����%�#/) 
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%������� 30 
��*�+!�,
��	�/ ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��1(�
3(�1����%�#/) 
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%������� 31 
*�+!�,ก����/�� ก�,��0(กH(���	*ก%� WORST Case (#�%��1(�
3(�1����%�#/) 

 

 

 

 



 


